‒ Adjusted earnings per share is defined as Adjusted net income attributable to Adient divided by diluted weighted average shares.

‒ Adjusted equity income is defined as equity income excluding amortization of Adient's intangible assets related to its non-consolidated joint ventures and other unusual or one-time items impacting

equity income.

‒ Free cash flow is defined as cash from operating activities less capital expenditures.

‒ Adjusted free cash flow is defined as free cash flow adjusted for cash transferred from the former Parent post separation.

‒ Management uses these measures to evaluate the performance of ongoing operations separate from items that may have a disproportionate impact on any particular period. These measures are

also used by securities analysts, institutional investors and other interested parties in the evaluation of companies in our industry

> Net debt is calculated as gross debt less cash and cash equivalents.

> Net leverage is calculated as net debt divided by last twelve months (LTM) pro-forma adjusted-EBITDA.

FY 2018 Fourth Quarter Earnings Call / Nov 9, 2018

Non-GAAP reconciliations
EBIT, Adjusted EBIT, Adjusted EBITDA

FY17 Actual FY18 Actual

(in $ millions) Q1 FY17 Q2 FY17 Q3 FY17 Q4 FY17 Full FY17 Q1 FY18 Q2 FY18 Q3 FY18 Q4 FY18 Full FY18

Net income attributable to Adient 142$   190$   201$   344$   877$   (216)$   (168)$   54$   (1,355)$   (1,685)$

Income attributable to noncontrolling interests 22   24   22   17   85   20   25   19   20   84$

Income Tax Provision (11) 28   37   39   (5)   99   265   (28)   (13)   256   480$

Financing Charges 35   33   31   33   132   33   37   39   35   144$

Earnings before interest and income taxes 227$   284$   293$   389$   1,193$   102$   (134)$   99$   (1,044)$   (977)$

Separation costs (1) 10   -   -   -   10   -   -   -   -   -

Becoming Adient (1) 15   23   20   37   95   19   19   12   12   62

Purchase accounting amortization (2) 10   9   10   14   43   17   18   17   17   69

Restructuring related charges (3) 8   10   10   9   37   11   12   20   18   61

Other items(4) 13   -   -   3   16   14   22   1   3   40

Restructuring and impariment costs (5) -   6   -   40   46   -   315   57   809   1,181

Pension mark-to-market (6) -   -   -   (45)   (45)   -   -   -   (24)   (24)

Gain on previously held interest (7) -   -   -   (151)   (151)   -   -   -   -   -

Impairment on YFAI investment (8) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   358   358

Adjusted EBIT 283$   332$   333$   296$   1,244$   163$   252$   206$   149$   770$

Stock based compensation (9) 4   11   8   6   29   10   12   12   3   37

Depreciation (10) 83   78   83   88   332   94   99   101   99   393

Adjusted EBITDA 370$   421$   424$   390$   1,605$   267$   363$   319$   251$   1,200$
1. Reflects incremental expenses associated with becoming an independent company and expenses associated with the separation from JCI.

2. Reflects amortization of intangible assets including those related to partially owned affiliates recorded within equity income.

3. Reflects non-qualified restructuring charges for costs that are directly attributable to restructuring activities, but do not meet the definition of restructuring under ASC 420 along with restructuring costs at partially owned affiliates recorded within equity income.

4. Fourth quarter of 2018 reflects $3 million of integration costs associated with the acquisition of Futuris, Third quarter of 2018 reflects $6 million of integration costs associated with the acquisition of Futuris, $9 million of OPEB income related to the termination of a retiree medical plan, and $4 million of